
Court File No.  35-1303100T 

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY and INSOLVENCY 

B E T W E E N : 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

Plaintiff 

- and - 

BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD., and 1700773 ONTARIO INC. 

Defendants 

MOTION RECORD OF THE RECEIVER

January 13, 2022 HARRISON PENSA LLP

Barristers & Solicitors 
450 Talbot Street  
London, Ontario N6A 5J6 

Timothy C. Hogan (LSO #36553S)
Robert Danter (LSO #69806O)

Tel: (519) 679-9660
Fax:  (519) 667-3362 
Email: thogan@harrisonpensa.com

rdanter@harrisonpensa.com

Lawyers for the Receiver,
BDO Canada Limited 

TO: Service List  



SERVICE LIST 

TO: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
20 King Street West, 2nd Floor,  

  Toronto, ON, Canada, M5H 1C 

AND 
TO: BDO CANADA LIMITED 

633 Colborne St Unit 100 
London, Ontario N6B 2V3 

Attention: Stephen N. Cherniak 
Tel: (519) 660-6540    
Email: scherniak@bdo.ca

Receiver 

AND 
TO: BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD. 

1725 Tecumseh Road W. 
Windsor, Ontario N9B 1V3 

1677 Tecumseh Road West 
Windsor, ON N9B 1V1 

AND 
TO: 1700773 ONTARIO INC.  

925 Provincial Road 
Windsor, Ontario N8W 5V9 

AND 
TO: NATIONAL LEASING GROUP INC.

1558 Wilson Pl 
Winnipeg MB R3T 0Y4 

AND 
TO: JAY HAZIME ALSO KNOWN AS JAMAL HAZIME 

1677 Tecumseh Road West 
Windsor, Ontario N9B 1V1 

1102 Langlois St,  
Windsor, Ontario N8A 2H5;  

3154 Fazio Drive,  
Windsor, Ontario N9E 4G6  

2248 Dandurand Blvd. 
Windsor, Ontario N9E 4Z7 



AND 
TO: ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNSIL

65 Overlea Blvd, Suite 300 
Toronto ON M4H 1P1 

AND 
TO: GREYCLIFFE CONSULTANTS LTD.

c/o 443 Ouellette Avenue 
Windsor, ON N9A 6R4 

AND 
TO: ADIP INC.

625 Oxford Street West 
London, ON N6H 1T8 

AND 
TO: ALI HAMKA

633 Bay Street, Unit 1002
Toronto, Ontario M5G 2G4

AND 
TO: JUICE EXPRESS LTD.

770 Erie St E 
Windsor, ON N9A 3Y2 

AND 
TO: INSOLVENCY UNIT

Province of Ontario 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca

AND 
TO: CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  

c/o Department of Justice  
Ontario Regional Office 
 20 Adelaide St. W., Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

Attention: Rakhee Bhandari 
Tel: (416) 952-8563
Email: rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca

AND 
TO: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT  

OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY  
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
Revenue Collections Branch – Insolvency Unit 
33 King Street W., P.O. Box 627 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca



 

INDEX 



INDEX 

Tab Document Page No.

1 Notice of Motion dated January 12, 2022 7 

Schedule “A” – Distribution and Discharge Order 13

2 Second Report of the Receiver dated January 7, 2022 19

 Appendix A – Appointment Order dated November 29, 2011 37 

 Appendix B – First Report of the Interim Receiver dated November 16, 

           2011 (without appendices) 

55 

 Appendix C – First Report of the Receiver dated March 21, 2012  

           (without appendices) 

73 

 Appendix D – Provincial Road Property Approval and Vesting Order  

           dated April 3, 2012 

107 

Appendix E – Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 121

 Appendix F – Fee Affidavit of Stephen Cherniak for the interim and final 

          accounts of BDO Canada Limited as Receiver sworn 

          October 29, 2021 

123 

 Appendix G – Fee affidavit of Thomas Masterson for the interim and 

           final accounts of Harrison Pensa LLP sworn November 

11, 2021

141 

5



Tab 1 

6



Court File No.  35-1303100T 

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY and INSOLVENCY 

B E T W E E N : 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

Plaintiff 

- and - 

BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD., and 1700773 ONTARIO INC. 

Defendants 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

BDO Canada Limited (“BDO”), in its capacity as court-appointed receiver and manager 

(the “Receiver”), appointed pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice Hockin of the 

Ontario Superior Court of Justice dated November 29, 2011 (the “Appointment Order”) of the 

Property (as defined in the Appointment Order) of Big Three Preowned Centre Ltd. (“Big 

Three”) and 1700773 Ontario Inc. o/a 5 Diamond Motors (“5 Diamond”, and collectively, the 

“Debtors”) will make a Motion to a Judge. 

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The Motion is to be heard: 

☐ In writing under subrule 37.12.1 (1) because it is (insert one of on consent, unopposed or made 

without notice); 

☐ In writing as an opposed motion under subrule 37.12.1 (4); 

☐ In person;  

☐ By telephone conference; 

☒ By video conference. 

at the following location: 

77



On Friday, January 28, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon after that time as the Motion can be 

heard by judicial teleconference via Zoom at London, Ontario, video conference details to be 

provided prior. 

THE MOTION IS FOR: 

1. An Order (Distribution and Discharge), substantially in the form attached hereto at 

Schedule “A”, inter alia: 

a. That the time for service, filing and confirmation of the Notice of Motion and the 

Motion Record be abridged so that this motion is properly returnable today, and 

dispensing with further service and confirmation hereof; 

b. Approving the Receiver’s Second Report to the Court dated January 7, 2022 (the 

“Second Report”) and the activities and conduct of the Receiver as detailed 

therein; 

c. Approving the Professional Fees (as detailed in the Second Report), and 

payment of same; 

d. Approving the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements as detailed in the 

Second Report; 

e. Authorizing the Receiver to make the Proposed Distribution (as defined below), 

after payment of the Professional Fees; 

f. Discharging BDO as Receiver, and releasing the Receiver from liability for its 

actions while acting in such capacity, save and except for the Receiver’s gross 

negligence or willful misconduct; and, 

2. Such further and other relief as counsel may request and this honourable court may 

permit. 

88



THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE: 

The Debtors and the Appointment of the Receiver 

1. Big Three operated as a used motor vehicle dealer from land and premises municipally 

known as 1725 Tecumseh Road West, Windsor, Ontario. 5 Diamond was a company 

carrying on business as a used motor vehicle dealer from lands and premises 

municipally known as 925 Provincial Road, Windsor, Ontario (the “Provincial Road 

Property”) owned by Big Three.  

2. On application by Royal Bank of Canada (the “Bank”), BDO was appointed as Interim 

Receiver on November 4, 2011, and subsequently appointed as Receiver on November 

29, 2011 by way of the Appointment Order.  

3. On application by the Bank, and pursuant to Orders dated December 14, 2011, Big 

Three and 5 Diamond were adjudged bankrupts, and BDO was appointed Trustee in 

bankruptcy. 

4. The Receiver did obtain an Order from this Court, dated April 3, 2012 (the 

“AV/Distribution Order”), providing for the following: 

a. approval of the sale of the Provincial Road Property and the vesting all of Big 

Three’s right, title, and interest in the Provincial Road Property in the purchaser 

of same (the “Provincial Road Transaction”); 

b. the distribution of funds from the Provincial Road Transaction as follows: 

i. firstly, to pay unpaid professional fees of the Receiver and its legal 

counsel;  

ii. secondly, after the creation of a reserve for employee claims under the 

Wage Earner Protection Program Act (“WEPPA”), potential deemed trust 

claims of the Crown, and the future costs of administration of the estate, 

to pay all residual net proceeds to the Bank. 

5. As set out in the First Report of the Receiver dated March 21, 2012 (the “First Report”), 

the Receiver took additional action to sell certain vehicles owned by the Debtors, both at 

auction and by way of private sales, and collected the net proceeds of such sales.  

99



Actions of the Receiver Subsequent to the First Report 

6. The Receiver completed the Provincial Road Transaction on April 5, 2012, and 

undertook the distributions approved pursuant to the AV/Distribution Order, including the 

distribution of $1,000,000 to the Bank, and the settlement of all amounts owing to former 

employees of the Debtor under WEPPA. 

7. The Receiver has continued to respond to enquiries from parties engaged in selling a 

vehicle with a registration under the Personal Property Security Act (“PPSA”) in favour of 

Big Three or 5 Diamond. Where relevant, the Receiver collected funds owing to the 

Debtors from these sales, and discharged the related PPSA registration. In other cases 

the Receiver discharged the registration to facilitate the transaction.  

8. The Receiver has also taken the following actions: 

a. continued to deposit post-dated cheques from certain “in-house” lease customers 

of the Debtors; 

b. engaged a bailiff for the seizure and sale of a motorcycle in the possession of a 

non-paying customer of the Debtors; and, 

c. obtained a property tax refund of $3,223.25 in relation to the Provincial Road 

Property.   

9. The Receiver is holding minimal funds in the estate following the distributions set out 

above.  

Approval of the Professional Fees 

10. The Appointment Order requires the Receiver and its legal counsel to pass its accounts 

from time to time. 

11. The Receiver has properly incurred fees and disbursements as detailed in the Second 

Report. 

12. The fees incurred by the Receiver for services provided by legal counsel, Harrison 

Pensa LLP are detailed in the Second Report.  

1010



13. The Receiver seeks the approval of the Professional Fees, as defined in the Second 

Report. 

Proposed Distribution  

14. The Receiver recommends the distribution as detailed in the Second Report, as follows: 

a. Unpaid Professional Fees; and, 

b. The balance of the funds residing in the Receiver’s account, if any, and any 

residual funds that flow into the estate to the Bank, which will not be sufficient to 

repay the Debtor’s indebtedness to the Bank in full. 

(collectively, the “Proposed Distribution”) 

15. The Receiver seeks approval of the Proposed Distribution. 

16. No claims have been submitted by the Canada Revenue Agency in relation to this 

matter.   

Discharge 

17. Following the completion of the Proposed Distribution, the Receiver will have completed 

the administration of the estates of the Debtors and as such requests its discharge as 

Receiver of the Debtors. 

18. Section 243 of the BIA. 

19. Sections 100 and 137(2) of the Courts of Justice Act. 

20. Rules 2, 3, 37, 38, and 60.10 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. 

21. The grounds as detailed in the Second Report. 

22. Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may 

permit. 

1111



THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the Motion: 

1. The Appointment Order; 

2. The Second Report of the Receiver and the Appendices thereto; and  

3. Such materials as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit. 

January 12, 2022  HARRISON PENSA LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
450 Talbot St.  
London, ON N6A 4K3 

Timothy C. Hogan (LSO#36553S) 
Robert Danter (LSO #69806O) 

Tel:  519-679-9660 
Fax: 519-667-3362 
Email: thogan@harrisonpensa.com

rdanter@harrisonpensa.com

Solicitors for the Receiver, BDO Canada 
Limited 

 TO: Service List 

1212



Court File No. 35-1303100T  

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY and INSOLVENCY    

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE       

)

)

) 

FRIDAY, THE 28TH 

DAY OF JANUARY, 2022

B E T W E E N:   

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

Plaintiff 

- and – 

BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD. and 1700773 ONTARIO INC.  

Defendants 

ORDER 

(DISTRIBUTION AND DISCHARGE)  

THIS MOTION, made by BDO Canada Limited in its capacity as the Court-appointed 

receiver (the "Receiver") of the undertakings, property and assets of Big Three Preowned Centre 

Ltd. and 1700773 Ontario Inc. o/a 5 Diamond Motors (the "Debtors"), for an Order:  

1. That the time for service, filing and confirmation of the Notice of Motion and the Motion 

Record be abridged so that this motion is properly returnable today and hereby dispensing with 

further service and confirmation hereof; 

2. Approving the activities of the Receiver as set out in the Second Report of the Receiver 

dated January 7, 2022 (the "Second Report");  

3. Approving the Professional Fees of the Receiver and its counsel, as defined and detailed in 

the Second Report, and payment thereof;  

SCHEDULE "A"

1313



4. Approving the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, as defined and 

detailed in the Second Report (the “Statement of Receipts and Disbursements”);   

5. Authorizing the distribution of the remaining proceeds available in the estate of the 

Debtors, as detailed in the Second Report at section 7 thereof (the “Proposed Distribution”);  

6. Discharging BDO Canada Limited as Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of 

the Debtors; and 

7. Releasing BDO Canada Limited from any and all liability, as set out in paragraph 7 of this 

Order,  

was heard this day by way of judicial teleconference via Zoom at the Court House, 80 Dundas 
Street, London, Ontario.  

ON READING the Second Report, the affidavits of the Receiver and its counsel as to 

Professional Fees (the "Fee Affidavits"), and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the 

Receiver, no one else appearing although served as evidenced by the Affidavit of Tayler Reiners 

sworn January [ ], 2022, filed;   

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service, filing and confirmation of the Notice 

of Motion and the Motion Record be abridged so that this motion is properly returnable today and 

hereby dispensing with further service and confirmation hereof. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the activities of the Receiver, as set out in the Second 

Report, be and are hereby approved.   

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Professional Fees, as set out in the Second Report and 

the Fee Affidavits, and payment thereof, be and are hereby approved. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements be and is 

hereby approved. 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that, after payment of the Professional Fees herein approved, 

the Receiver be and is authorized to make the Proposed Distribution to the Applicant, as described 

in the Second Report.  

1414



6. THIS COURT ORDERS that upon payment of the amounts set out in paragraphs 3 and 

5 hereof, and upon the Receiver filing a certificate certifying that it has completed the other 

activities described in the Second Report, the Receiver shall be discharged as Receiver of the 

undertaking, property and assets of the Debtors, provided however that notwithstanding its 

discharge herein (a) the Receiver shall remain Receiver for the performance of such incidental 

duties as may be required to complete the administration of the receivership herein, and (b) the 

Receiver shall continue to have the benefit of the provisions of all Orders made in this proceeding, 

including all approvals, protections and stays of proceedings in favour of BDO Canada Limited in 

its capacity as Receiver. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that BDO Canada Limited is hereby 

released and discharged from any and all liability that BDO Canada Limited now has or may 

hereafter have by reason of, or in any way arising out of, the acts or omissions of BDO Canada 

Limited while acting in its capacity as Receiver herein, save and except for any gross negligence 

or wilful misconduct on the Receiver's part.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, BDO 

Canada Limited is hereby forever released and discharged from any and all liability relating to 

matters that were raised, or which could have been raised, in the within receivership proceedings, 

save and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on the Receiver's part. 

_______________________________________ 

Justice, Ontario Superior Court of Justice  

In Bankruptcy and Insolvency  

1515



R
O

Y
A

L
 B

A
N

K
 O

F
 C

A
N

A
D

A
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 v

. 
  
  
  
  
  
B

IG
 T

H
R

E
E

 P
R

E
O

W
N

E
D

 C
E

N
T

R
E

 L
T

D
.,

 e
t 

a
l.

P
la

in
ti
ff

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

D
e
fe

n
d
a
n
ts

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

C
o
u
rt

 F
ile

 N
o
. 
 3

5
-1

3
0
3
1
0

0
T

 

O
N

T
A

R
IO

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F

 J
U

S
T

IC
E

 
IN

 B
A

N
K

R
U

P
T

C
Y

 a
n

d
 I
N

S
O

L
V

E
N

C
Y

 

P
R

O
C

E
E

D
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
E

N
C

E
D

 A
T

 L
O

N
D

O
N

 

O
R

D
E

R
 

(D
IS

T
R

IB
U

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 D
IS

C
H

A
R

G
E

) 
 

H
A

R
R

IS
O

N
 P

E
N

S
A

 L
L

P

B
a
rr

is
te

rs
 &

 S
o

lic
it
o

rs
 

4
5
0

 T
a
lb

o
t 

S
tr

e
e
t 

L
o
n

d
o
n
, 
O

n
ta

ri
o
 N

6
A

 5
J6

  

T
im

o
th

y
 C

. 
H

o
g

a
n

 (
L

S
O

 #
3
6
5
5

3
S

) 
R

o
b

e
rt

 D
a

n
te

r 
(L

S
O

 #
6
9
8

0
6
O

) 

T
e

l :
  
  
(5

1
9
) 

6
7
9
-9

6
6

0
 

F
a

x:
  
  
(5

1
9
) 

6
6
7
-3

3
6

2
 

E
m

a
il:

 t
h

o
g

a
n
@

h
a
rr

is
o

n
p
e
n
s
a

.c
o
m

rd
a
n
te

r@
h
a
rr

is
o

n
p

e
n
s
a

.c
o
m

L
a
w

ye
rs

 f
o
r 

th
e
 R

e
c
e

iv
e
r,

 
B

D
O

 C
a

n
a
d
a

 L
im

it
e
d

  

1616



R
O

Y
A

L
 B

A
N

K
 O

F
 C

A
N

A
D

A
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 v

. 
  
  
  
  
  
B

IG
 T

H
R

E
E

 P
R

E
O

W
N

E
D

 C
E

N
T

R
E

 L
T

D
.,

 e
t 

a
l.

P
la

in
ti
ff

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

D
e
fe

n
d
a
n
ts

  
  
 

C
o
u
rt

 F
ile

 N
o
. 
 3

5
-1

3
0
3
1
0

0
T

 

O
N

T
A

R
IO

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F

 J
U

S
T

IC
E

 
IN

 B
A

N
K

R
U

P
T

C
Y

 a
n

d
 I
N

S
O

L
V

E
N

C
Y

 

P
R

O
C

E
E

D
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
E

N
C

E
D

 A
T

 L
O

N
D

O
N

 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 M

O
T

IO
N

 

H
A

R
R

IS
O

N
 P

E
N

S
A

 L
L

P

B
a
rr

is
te

rs
 &

 S
o

lic
it
o

rs
 

4
5
0

 T
a
lb

o
t 

S
tr

e
e
t 

L
o
n

d
o
n
, 
O

n
ta

ri
o
 N

6
A

 5
J6

  

T
im

o
th

y
 C

. 
H

o
g

a
n

 (
L

S
O

 #
3
6
5
5

3
S

) 
R

o
b

e
rt

 D
a

n
te

r 
(L

S
O

 #
6
9
8

0
6
O

) 

T
e

l :
  
  
(5

1
9
) 

6
7
9
-9

6
6

0
 

F
a

x
: 
  
 (

5
1
9
) 

6
6
7
-3

3
6

2
 

E
m

a
il:

 t
h

o
g

a
n
@

h
a
rr

is
o

n
p
e
n
s
a

.c
o
m

rd
a
n
te

r@
h
a
rr

is
o

n
p

e
n
s
a

.c
o
m

L
a
w

y
e

rs
 f
o
r 

th
e
 R

e
c
e

iv
e
r,

 
B

D
O

 C
a

n
a
d
a

 L
im

it
e
d

  

1717



Tab 2 

1818



 

 
 

Court File No.  35-1303100T 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
IN BANKRUPTCY and INSOLVENCY 

 
B E T W E E N : 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

Plaintiff 

- and - 

BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD., and 1700773 ONTARIO INC. 

Defendants 

 

 

 

 

SECOND REPORT TO THE COURT SUBMITTED BY BDO CANADA LIMITED AS 
RECEIVER OF BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD. and 1700773 ONTARIO INC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

January __, 2022 

1919



 

  
  

 

 

Table of Contents 

 

1.  Introduction and Background.......................................................................................... 1 

2. Terms of Reference ........................................................................................................ 4 

3.  ...................................................................... 5 

4.  ....................................................................................................... 6 

5.  Statement of Receipts and Disbursements of the Receiver ............................................ 7 

6. Fees and Disbursements of the Receiver and Counsel to the Receiver ........................11 

7. Distribution ....................................................................................................................13 

8. Discharge of BDO as Receiver ......................................................................................14 

9. Recommendations ........................................................................................................15 

2020



 

 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A - Appointment Order dated November 29, 2011 

Appendix B - First Report of the Interim Receiver dated November 16, 2011 (without 
appendices) 

Appendix C - First Report of the Receiver dated March 21, 2012 (without appendices) 

Appendix D - Provincial Road Property Approval and Vesting Order dated April 3, 2012 

Appendix E - Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 

Appendix F - Fee Affidavit of Stephen Cherniak for the interim and final accounts of 
BDO Canada Limited as Receiver sworn October 29, 2021 

Appendix G - Fee affidavit of Thomas Masterson for the interim and final accounts of 
Harrison Pensa LLP sworn November 11, 2021 

   

   

   

   

   

2121



 

1 

 
   

 

 

 
 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 BDO

Receiver Big Three Preowned 

Big Three 5 

D ) (the Debtors ).  

1.1.2 On application of the Royal Bank of Canada RBC  Bank ), BDO was appointed 

as Interim Receiver by the Order of Madam Justice Rady dated November 4, 2011.  

1.1.3 By Order of the Mr. Justice Hockin dated Appointment 

Order , BDO was discharged as Interim Receiver, and appointed as Receiver of the 

Debtors. A copy of the Appointment Order is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

1.2 Background 

1.2.1 Big Three was a company carrying on business as a used motor vehicle dealer from 

land and premises municipally known as 1725 Tecumseh Road West, Windsor, 

Ontario. 5 Diamond was a company carrying on business as a used motor vehicle 

dealer from lands and premises municipally known as 925 Provincial Road, Windsor, 

Ontario Provincial Road Property Big Three.  

1.2.2 The Interim Receiver submitted its First Report to Court dated November 16, 2011 

. 

(without appendices) is attached as Appendix B.  

1.2.3 The Appointment Order discharged BDO as Interim Receiver and appointed BDO as 

Receiver. 

1.2.4 On application by RBC, and pursuant to Orders dated December 14, 2011, Big Three 

and 5 Diamond were adjudged bankrupts, and BDO appointed Trustee in bankruptcy. 

1.2.5 The Receiver submitted its First Report to the Court dated March 21, 2012 First 

Report  

2222



 

2 

 
   

 

 

(a) an Order approving the agreement of purchase and sale effective February 6, 

Provincial Road Property APS

ADIP  Provincial Road Property 

and authorizing and directing the Receiver to enter into and complete the 

transaction contemplated by the Provincial Road Property APS Provincial 

Road Property Transaction ; 

(b) vesting in ADIP all of Big Three s right, title and interest in and to the Provincial 

Road Property free and clear of any and all claims and encumbrances; and 

(c) 

closing of the Provincial Road Property Transaction, as follows: 

(i) firstly to pay unpaid professional fees of the Receiver and its legal 

counsel;  

(ii) secondly, to create a reserve for employee claims under the Wage 

WEPPA

claims of the Crown, and the future costs of administration of the estate 

Reserve ; 

(iii) Thirdly, after creation of the Reserve, to RBC.   

1.2.6 A copy of the First Report (without appendices) is attached as Appendix C. 

1.2.7 By Order dated April 3, 2012 Provincial Road Property Approval and Vesting 

Order ), the Mr. Justice Grace, among other things, approved the Provincial Road 

Provincial Road Property in ADIP. A copy of the Provincial Road Property Approval and 

Vesting Order is attached as Appendix D. 

1.2.8 The Provincial Road Property Approval and Vesting Order also approved the 

distribution of funds firstly to pay unpaid professional fees of the Receiver and its legal 

counsel, and lastly, after provision for the Reserve, to RBC. 

2323



 

3 

 
   

 

 

1.2.9 As set out in the First Report, the Receiver took additional action to sell certain vehicles 

owned by the Debtors, both at auction and by way of private sales, and collected the 

net proceeds of such sales in . 

  

2424



 

4 

 
   

 

 

  
 

2.1 In preparing this Second Report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited and draft, 

internal financial information obtained from the Debtors  books and records and 

discussions with former management and staff (the ).  The Receiver has 

not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of 

the Information and expresses no opinion, or other form of assurance, in respect of the 

Information. 

  

2525



 

5 

 
   

 

 

  
 

3.1 Second Report to the C Second Report ) in 

this matter and is filed: 

(a) To provide the Court with information on: 

(i) The First Report and the 

;  

(b) In support of an Order of the Court Discharge Order : 

(i) approving the Second Report and the activities and conduct of the 

Receiver described herein 

(ii) 

the period November 10, 2011 to October 26, 2021 Statement of 

Receipts and Disbursements  

(iii) 

BDO Fees   

(iv) approving the fees and disbursements of HP  and 

HP Fees , and collectively wit Professional 

Fees  

(v) authorizing payment of the funds on hand, firstly to pay the unpaid 

Professional Fees, and lastly to pay the residual to RBC; and 

(vi) approving the discharge of BDO as Receiver and thereupon to release 

BDO from any and all liability. 

 

 

 

 

2626



 

6 

 
   

 

 

  
 

4.1 The Receiver completed the sale of the Provincial Road Property to ADIP on April 5, 

2012. 

4.2 A 2002 Harley Davidson motorcycle, registered in the name of Justin Paul Andre 

DeRoy, a non-paying customer of the Debtors, was seized by a bailiff on behalf of 

the Receiver and sold in December 2012. 

4.3 The Receiver continued to deposit post- -

customers.  

4.4 The Receiver continued to respond to enquiries from parties, generally former 

customers of the Debtors, who were selling a vehicle with a registration under the 

Personal Property Security Act PPSA 5 Diamond. Where 

the Receiver could determine that additional funds were owing to the Debtors, the 

Receiver collected such funds and discharged the PPSA registration. In other cases 

the Receiver discharged the registration to facilitate the transaction. 

4.5 The Receiver engaged Cushman Wakefield to file a vacancy property tax rebate 

application in respect of the Provincial Road Property. A refund of $3,223.25 was 

received. 

 

 

  

2727



 

7 

 
   

 

 

 
 

 

5.1 The Receiver maintains an account at RBC in London, Ontario. Attached as Appendix 

E is 

and disbursements are as follows: 

5.2 Receipts  

(a) Sale of Provincial Road Property ($856,475.53)  The Receiver received net 

proceeds of $856,475.53, net real of estate commissions and property tax 

arrears, from the sale of the Provincial Road Property. 

(b) Sale of Vehicles - CAI ($392,028.80)  The Receiver received net proceeds of 

$392,028.80 CAI

vehicles.   

(c) HST collected ($50,984.35)  CAI collected $50,984.35 in HST on the sale of 

the vehicles. The Receiver remitted the HST collected, less input credits 

claimed by the Receiver, to CRA . 

(d) Sale of Vehicles - Miscellaneous ($35,778.10)  The Receiver received 

$35,778.10 from Adesa Auctions, Metro Auto, MCA and private parties from the 

appointment of the Receiver.  

(e) Received from TD Insurance ($18,505.00)  As outlined in the First Report the 

Receiver received $18,505.00 from TD Insurance in relation to a 2004 Porsche 

vehicle that was involved in an accident and written off. The Receiver, in turn, 

paid the funds to Juice Express Ltd JEL , the owner of the vehicle. 

(f) In-house leasing ($9,928.45)  

-house

Receiver continued to deposit post-dated cheques from approximately 

seventeen (17) such customers. Total lease proceeds received were $9,928.45. 

2828



 

8 

 
   

 

 

(g) Property tax rebate ($3,223.25)  The Receiver filed a vacancy property tax 

rebate application for the Provincial Road Property and received a refund of 

$3,223.25. 

(h) Interest earned ($3,802.60)  The Receiver earned $3,802.60 in interest on 

funds on hand. 

5.3 Disbursements 

a) 157,500.05)  November 4, 2011 

to March 19, 2012, in the amount of $117,033.72, excluding HST, were previously 

approved by the Court and paid. The Receiver paid its interim accounts for the 

period March 20, 2012 to January 31, 2014 in the amount of $20,466.03, and is 

seeking Court approval of these invoices.  from 

February 1, 2014, in the amount of $20,000.30, is included in the Statement of 

Receipts and Disbursements, but has not yet been paid, pending Court approval. 

b) Security ($33,283.00)  As outlined in the First Report, the Receiver maintained 24-

hour security over the vehicles until the CAI auction, and periodic attendances at 

the Provincial Road Property until it was sold. The Receiver paid $33,283.00 for 

security services, excluding HST.  

c) HST paid ($29,628.29)  The Receiver paid $29,628.29 in HST on its 

disbursements. 

d) HST remitted ($26,182.83)  The Receiver remitted $26,182.83 in HST, net of input 

credits claimed, to CRA. 

e) Trustee in bankruptcy ($26,300.00)  As outlined in the First Report, the Receiver 

funded the bankrupt estates of Big Three and 5 Diamond a total of $26,300.00, for 

the fees of the Trustee in Bankruptcy, costs of newspaper advertisements of the 

bankruptcies, independent legal advice obtained by the Trustee and other 

administrative expenses.   

f) Juice Express Ltd. ($18,505.00)  As outlined in the First Report and section 5.2 

(e) of this report, the Receiver paid $18,505.00 to JEL.   

2929



 

9 

 
   

 

 

g) Insurance ($10,006.43)  The Receiver paid $10,006.43 in insurance premiums 

over the vehicles, and the Provincial Road Property, until their respective dates of 

sale.  

h) Appraisal fees ($9,056.59)  The Receiver retained Metrix Southwest Inc. and Otto 

and Company to appraise the Provincial Road Real Property, and Gardner Auctions 

Inc. and Richard Lavin Auctions Inc. to appraise the vehicles. Total appraisal fees 

paid were $9,056.59. 

i) Big Star Auto  Vehicle purchase ($8,475.00)  Two vehicles located at the 

Big Star

Receiver confirmed the amount owing to Big Star, and that the value of the vehicles 

exceeded the amount owing to Big Star. The Receiver paid Big Star $8,475.00, 

took delivery of the vehicles, and sold them at the auction conducted by CAI. 

j) Legal fees ($8,150.80)  MT  for the 

preparation of an Independent Legal Opinion on the security held by RBC, in the 

amount of $4,970.00 was previously approved by the Court and paid. The Receiver 

retained  legal counsel, HP to complete the sale of the Provincial Road 

Property for the Receiver. The 

$3,180.80, excluding HST, and is seeking court approval of this invoice.  

k) Utilities ($7,419.76)  The Receiver paid $7,419.76 in utilities. 

l) WEPPA ($4,726.63)  The Receiver paid $4,726.63 to Service Canada for secured 

claims of former employees under WEPPA. 

m) Consulting fees ($3,440.00)  The Receiver paid $2,500.00 to Pinchin 

Environmental for a Phase I assessment of the Provincial Road Property and 

$940.00 to Cushman and Wakefield for preparation of property tax vacancy rebate 

application. 

n) Records retention ($3,113.59)  The Receiver paid $3,113.59 for the shredding of 

older books and records, and storage of more current records. 

o) Repairs and Maintenance ($2,891.20)  The Receiver paid $2,891.20 for repairs, 

maintenance and snow removal at the Provincial Road Property.  

3030



 

10 

 
   

 

 

p) Casual Labour ($2,480.00)  The Receiver paid $2,480.00 for casual labour in 

connection with movement and maintenance of vehicles. 

q) Vehicle Registration Reports ($2,395.00)  The Receiver paid $2,395.00 to obtain 

vehicle registration reports for each vehicle in its possession. Such reports provided 

an ownership history and particulars of any liens registered against the vehicle. 

r) Towing ($1,620.00)  The Receiver paid $1,620.00 for the towing of vehicles from 

other locations to the Provincial Road Property and the repossession of vehicles. 

  

3131



 

11 

 
   

 

 

 
 

 

6.1 Pursuant to Paragraph 18 of the Appointment Order, the Receiver and counsel to the 

Receiver shall be paid their reasonable Professional Fees in each case at their 

standard rates and charges and the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver have been 

granted a first charge on the Property in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, 

charges and encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person as security 

for payment of the Professional Fees. 

6.2 Pursuant to paragraph 20 of the Appointment Order, the Receiver is at liberty, from 

time to time, to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, against the 

Professional Fees, incurred at the normal rates and charges of the Receiver or its 

counsel, and such amounts shall constitute advances against its Professional Fees 

when and as approved by the Court. 

6.3 Attached as Appendix F is the fee affidavit of Stephen N. Cherniak sworn October 29, 

2021 containing s as Receiver for the period March 20, 2012 to 

January 31, 2014, and its final account as Receiver for the period February 1, 2014 to 

October 26, 2021. 

Receiver. 

6.4 total fees are $157,500.05, exclusive of HST.  

6.5 The Receiver submits that the hourly rates charged by the Receiver and its staff are 

commensurate with commercially reasonable rates for mid-market insolvency firms in 

the Southwestern Ontario region. 

6.6 The Receiver determined that  legal counsel, HP, was in a position to efficiently 

complete the sale of the Provincial Road Property, and engaged HP for this task. 

Further, in view of its knowledge of the proceedings HP will attend to all court matters 

 Attached as Appendix G is the fee 

affidavit of Thomas Masterson, sworn November 11, 2021, containing the interim 

account of HP for the period March 20, 2012 to April 5, 2012 and its final account for 

the period November 1, 2021 to November 11, 2021.   

3232



 

12 

 
   

 

 

6.7 6,159.52. 

6.8 In addition, H  fees to finalize all matters, including attendance at the motion to 

distribute funds and discharge the Receiver will not exceed $10,000.00, exclusive of 

HST, and will be paid from the funds on hand, prior to the discharge of the Receiver. 

6.9 

justified in the circumstances and accurately reflect the work done by the Receiver and 

HP in connection with the receivership during the relevant periods. The Receiver 

recommends approval of the Professional Fees by the Court.   

3333



 

13 

 
   

 

 

  
 

7.1 As noted in the First Report, the Receiver obtained an Independent Legal Opinion from 

MT indicating that the security in favour of RBC is valid, binding and enforceable as 

first charge on the property of the Debtors, including the Provincial Road Property. A 

copy of the Independent Legal Opinion of MT was attached as Appendix G to the First 

Report.  

7.2 February 16, 2012 

was $3,065,296.15, plus interest and costs accrued since that date. 

7.3 The Provincial Road Property Approval and Vesting Order authorized the distribution 

of funds on hand, after the Reserve, to RBC. 

7.4 On April 13, 2012, following the completion of the sale of the Provincial Road Property, 

the Receiver distributed $1,000,000 to RBC, with proceeds obtained from both the 

Provincial Road Property Transaction 

above and in the First Report.  

7.5 The Receiver paid the secured claim of Service Canada of $4,726.63 in respect of the 

claims of former employees under WEPPA. 

7.6 No claims were submitted by CRA. 

7.7 There will not be sufficient funds on hand to repay the indebtedness of RBC in full. 

7.8 The Receiver is currently holding funds on hand of $16,053.98, after payment of the 

. The Receiver is seeking an Order to distribute the funds on 

hand, as follows: 

(a) Unpaid Professional Fees; 

(b) account and any residual 

funds that flow into the estate to RBC.  

3434



 

14 

 
   

 

 

  
 

8.1 BDO was appointed Receiver by the Appointment Order. 

8.2 The administration of the estate and the duties of BDO as Receiver have been 

completed and on this basis the Receiver requests an Order for the discharge of BDO 

as Receiver of the Debtors. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3535



 

15 

 
   

 

 

  
 

9.1. The Receiver recommends and respectfully requests that this Court grant the following: 

(a) the Discharge Order  

(i) approving the Second Report and the activities and conduct of the 

Receiver described herein;  

(ii) approving the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements;  

(iii) approving the Professional Fees; 

(iv) authorizing payment of the funds on hand, firstly to pay the unpaid 

Professional Fees, and lastly to pay the residual to RBC; and 

(v) discharging and releasing BDO, as Receiver, in the normal course 

pursuant to an Order substantially in the form attached to the notice of 

motion, which is substantially in the form of the Template Order 

approved by the Commercial List Users Committee. 

 

 

All of which is Respectfully Submitted this ___ day of January, 2022 

BDO Canada Limited in its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of Big Three Preowned 
Centre Ltd. and 1700773 Ontario Inc. o/a 5 Diamond Motors 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Per: Stephen N. Cherniak, CPA, CA, CIRP 
Licensed Insolvency Trustee 
Senior Vice President 

 

3636



APPENDIX A

3737



3838



3939



4040



4141



4242



4343



4444



4545



4646



4747



4848



4949



5050



5151



5252



5353



5454



APPENDIX B

5555



5656



5757



5858



5959



6060



6161



6262



6363



6464



6565



6666



6767



6868



6969



7070



7171



7272



APPENDIX C

7373



Court File No. 35-1303100T 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 

B E T W E E N: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

Plaintiff 

-and- 

BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD., and 1700773 ONTARIO INC.,  

Defendants 

FIRST REPORT TO THE COURT SUBMITTED BY BDO CANADA LIMITED AS 

RECEIVER OF BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD. and 1700773 ONTARIO INC. 

March 21, 2012 

7474



2 

Table of Contents 

1 Background ........................................................................................................................ 4

2 Terms of Reference ......................................................................................................... 10

3 Purpose of this Report .................................................................................................... 11

4 Receiver’s Activities ........................................................................................................ 12

5 Receiver’s Sale of the Real Property .............................................................................. 24

6 Statement of Receipts and Disbursements of the Receiver ......................................... 26

7 Fees and disbursements of the Receiver and Counsel to the Receiver ...................... 31

8 Distribution ...................................................................................................................... 32

9 Recommendations ........................................................................................................... 33

7575



3 

Appendices 

Appendix A - BDO Canada Limited Appointment Order as Interim Receiver (“Interim 

Appointment Order”)

Appendix B - First Report of BDO Canada Limited as Interim Receiver (without 

appendices) 

Appendix C - BDO Canada Limited Appointment Order as Receiver (“Receiver’s 

Appointment Order”) 

Appendix D - Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 

Appendix E - Interim Accounts of Receiver 

Appendix F - Interim Account of the Receiver’s Counsel 

Appendix G - Receiver’s Independent Legal Opinion 

Appendix H - Real Property Abstract 

7676



4 

1 Background 

1.1 As set out in the Affidavit of Douglas Carmichael, sworn November 3, 2011 (the 

“Carmichael Affidavit”) and filed in support of the interim receivership application 

made by the Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”), Big Three Preowned Centre Ltd (“Big 

Three”) was a company carrying on business as a used motor vehicle dealer from 

land and premises municipally known as 1725 Tecumseh Road West, Windsor, 

Ontario. 1700773 Ontario Inc., o/a 5 Diamond Motors (“5 Diamond”) was a 

company carrying on business as a used motor vehicle dealer from lands and 

premises municipally known as 925 Provincial Road, Windsor, Ontario. 1413596 

Ontario Inc., (“1413596”) was a company whose head office is registered as being 

located at 1725 Tecumseh Road West, Windsor. 

1.2 1413596 was granted credit by RBC pursuant to a Visa facility which was on an 

unsecured basis. 

1.3 Big Three and 5 Diamond (collectively “the Debtors”) major secured creditor is 

RBC.  According to the Carmichael Affidavit, RBC was owed approximately 

$3,045,000 by the Debtors pursuant to a number of loans. 

1.4 As detailed in the Carmichael Affidavit, the following events were grounds for RBC 

seeking the appointment of the Interim Receiver; 

• Big Three’s operating line was $201,185.32 which was in excess of the 

limit approved by RBC; 

• The Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council  (“OMVIC”) advised RBC that 

OMVIC had put an administrative hold on the licenses of Big Three and 5 

7777



5 

Diamond as automobile dealers effectively ceasing their ability to sell 

vehicles; 

• At the time of the Interim Receivership Application, the Windsor Police and 

the RCMP were seeking a warrant to enter all the buildings at the 

Tecumseh Road Property and the Provincial Road Property; 

• There was a fire at the Provincial Road Property on or about the early 

morning of November 3, 2011. The fire was of a suspicious nature causing 

the Ontario Fire Marshall’s office to investigate.  

• Big Three and 5 Diamond effectively ceased operation as of November 3, 

2011. 

1.5 Given the aforementioned defaults and the cessation of operations of Big Three 

and 5 Diamond, RBC applied for and obtained an order (the “Interim Appointment 

Order”) on November 4, 2011 appointing BDO Canada Limited as Interim Receiver 

of Big Three, 5 Diamond and 1413596. A copy of the Interim Appointment Order is 

attached as Appendix A. 

1.6 The Interim Appointment Order empowered the Interim Receiver to, among other 

things; 

• Take possession and control of all of the assets, undertakings and 

properties of the Debtors that was subject to the security of RBC and any 

and all proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the 

property (the “Property”); 

• To receive, preserve, protect and maintain control of the Property, or any 

part or parts thereof, including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and 

security codes, the relocating of  Property to safeguard it, the engaging of 

7878



6 

independent security personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the 

placement of such insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable; 

• To manage, operate and carry on the business of the Debtors, including 

the powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in the 

ordinary course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the 

business, or cease to perform any contracts of the Debtors; 

• To execute, assign, issue and endorse documents of whatever nature in 

respect of any of the Property, whether in the Interim Receiver’s name or in 

the name and on behalf of the Debtors, for any purpose pursuant to this 

Order; 

• To receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter 

owing to the Debtors; 

• To take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers or 

the performance of any statutory obligations. 

1.7 On November 29, 2012, with the term of the Interim Receivership expiring 

December 2, 2011, RBC moved for the appointment of BDO as receiver and 

receiver manager pursuant to section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

(the “BIA”).  The First Report of the Interim Receiver is dated November 16, 2011 

(the “Interim Receiver’s First Report”) and was filed with RBC’s motion and details 

the Interim Receiver’s activities to that date. A copy of the Interim Receiver’s First 

Report (without appendices) is attached as Appendix B.

1.8 The purpose of the Interim Receiver’s First Report was to advise the Court of the 

Interim Receiver’s activities and to seek an Order of the Court for the following: 

• Discharge of the Interim Receiver; 

7979



7 

• Appointment of a Receiver; 

• Seek the power and authorization to sell the vehicles taken possession of 

by the Interim Receiver;  

• Seek the power and authorization  to list the property located at 925 

Provincial Road, Windsor, Ontario (the “Real Property”) for sale with a real 

estate agent; and 

• Exclude the real property located at 1725 Tecumseh Road West, Windsor, 

Ontario from the Appointment as RBC did not have security over that real 

property. 

1.9 The Court granted an order dated November 29, 2011 appointing BDO as receiver 

and receiver and manager pursuant to section 243 of the BIA (the “Receiver’s 

Appointment Order”).  A copy of the Receiver’s Appointment Order is attached as 

Appendix C.

1.10 The Receiver’s Appointment Order empowered and authorized the Receiver to 

among other things; 

• to enter into a Listing Agreement with a real estate agent (the terms and 

appointment of which are within the discretion of the Receiver) to market 

and sell the Real Property; 

• to retain a licensed auctioneer to sell the Debtors' motor vehicles and 

ancillary shop equipment, and chattels relating to the business (the 

"Chattels") by way of a public auction (the "Motor Vehicle Auction"). The 

timing and terms of the Motor Vehicle Auction and appointment of the 

auctioneer are within the discretion of the Receiver. For all motor vehicles 

8080



8 

and Chattels sold in the Motor Vehicle Auction, notice under section 63 (4) 

of the Ontario Personal Property Security Act ("PPSA") shall not be 

required. 

• to take possession and control of the Property and any and all proceeds, 

receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the Property; 

• to receive, preserve, protect and maintain control of the Property, or any 

part or parts thereof, including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and 

security codes, the relocating of Property to safeguard it, the engaging of 

independent security personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the 

placement of such insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable; 

• to manage, operate and carry on the business of the Debtors, including the 

powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in the ordinary 

course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the business, or 

cease to perform any contracts of the Debtors; 

• to engage consultants, appraisers, agents, experts, auditors, accountants, 

managers, counsel and such other persons from time to time and on 

whatever basis, including on a temporary basis, to assist with the exercise 

of the Receiver's powers and duties including without limitation those 

conferred by the Receiver’s Appointment Order; 

• to market any or all of the Property, including advertising and soliciting 

offers in respect of the Property or any part or parts thereof and 

negotiating such terms and conditions of sale as the Receiver in its 

discretion may deem appropriate; 

8181



9 

1.11 As detailed below, the Debtors were adjudged bankrupts pursuant to Bankruptcy 

Orders dated December 14, 2011 following application by the RBC. BDO Canada 

Limited (“BDO”) is named trustee in bankruptcy for the estates of both 170 and Big 

Three. 

1.12  The Receiver understands that the principal of the Debtors, Jamal Hazime, is the 

subject of charges under the Criminal Code before the court in Windsor Ontario 

and is not in Canada at this time.  

8282



10 

2 Terms of Reference 

2.1 In preparing this First Report of the Receiver (the “First Report”) the Receiver has 

relied upon the Debtors’ books and records, including information assembled and 

prepared by the Debtors and its employees. The Receiver has not performed an 

audit or other verification of such information. The Receiver expresses no opinion 

or other form of assurance with respect to the accuracy of any financial information 

presented in this First Report, or relied upon by the Receiver in preparing this First 

Report. 

8383



11 

3 Purpose of this Report 

3.1 The purpose of the First Report of the Receiver is to: 

• Advise the Court of the Receiver’s activities with respect to the Property 

following the granting of the Receiver’s Appointment Order; 

• Seek the Court’s approval of such activities;  

• Provide the Receiver’s recommendation with respect to the sale of the Real 

Property; 

• In the event that the Court approves the sale of the Real Property, seek an 

Order vesting the Real Property in the purchaser, ADIP Inc.; 

• Request that the Court seal the Receiver’s Confidential Supplement to the 

First Report dated March 19, 2012 (the “First Confidential Report”) which 

contains an analysis of the offer received for the Real Property and the 

Receiver’s rationale for recommending the sale; 

• Obtain approval for a distribution of proceeds to RBC; 

• Obtain approval of the Receiver’s interim accounts; 

• Obtain approval of the interim account of the Receiver’s Counsel 

8484



12 

4  Receiver’s Activities 

Appraisal 

4.1 The Receiver commissioned Gardner Auctions Inc. (“GAI”) to perform an appraisal 

of the Property excluding the Real Property. GAI’s appraisal indicated a gross 

value of the Property of $493,000. 

Vehicles 

Auction 

4.2 As noted in the First Report of the Interim Receiver there were eight-five (85) 

vehicles and one (1) motorcycle in the possession of the Interim Receiver. The 

Receiver’s Appointment Order gave the Receiver authority to sell the vehicles by 

public auction. The Receiver invited proposals from five (5) auctioneers. The 

following proposals were received; 

Auctioneer Offer 

Syl-Mar, Burford, Ontario Purchase $335,000 

Richard Lavin Auctioneers, Maidstone, 
Ontario 

Straight auction 

Corporate Assets, Toronto, Ontario 1) Purchase $360,000  

2) Net minimum guarantee - $335,000 

Hilco Asset Sales, Toronto, Ontario 1) Purchase - $390,000 

2) Net minimum guarantee - $380,000 

Infinity Asset Solutions, Concord, Ontario Net minimum guarantee - $250,000 

8585



13 

4.3 The Receiver invited Corporate Assets Inc. (“CAI”) and Hilco Asset Sales (“Hilco”) 

to resubmit proposals to the Receiver. As a result, CAI increased their net 

minimum guarantee (“NMG”) to $387,000 and Hilco increased their NMG to 

$387,500.  

4.4 The Receiver selected CAI as their proposal resulted in less costs to the 

Receiver.than Hilco’s proposal. CAI requested $20,000 for costs whereas Hilco 

requested $30,000. 

4.5 The Receiver selected the NMG option rather than the purchase option as the GAI 

appraisal indicated the gross revenues from the auction could create additional 

revenue for the Receiver. 

4.6 The auction was held by CAI December 17, 2011. Gross sales were $413,000. 

The Receiver’s share was approximately $393,000. 

4.7 The shortfall as compared to GAI’s appraisal related to the vehicles. The Receiver 

insisted that a vehicle history report be made available to potential purchasers at 

the auction. Many of the vehicles had been in accidents previously which was not 

reflected in GAI’s appraisal and valuation. 

8686



14 

Other Vehicles 

Adesa Auction 

4.8 The Receiver also identified six (6) vehicles owned by the Debtors at Adesa 

Auctions located in Kitchener, Ontario. Adesa was advised of the Receiver’s 

interest in these vehicles. The Receiver instructed Adesa to sell the vehicles at 

auction. Adesa remitted $22,063.25 to the Receiver as net proceeds for the sale of 

these vehicles. 

Motor City Auctions (“MCA”) 

4.9 The Receiver identified two (2) vehicles owned by the Debtors located at MCA. 

MCA was advised of the Receiver’s interest in these vehicles. MCA remitted 

$4,226.20 to the Receiver as net proceeds from the sale of these vehicles. 

Metro Auto 

4.10 The Receiver identified one (1) vehicle owned by the Debtors at Metro Auto 

located in Detroit. The vehicle was a 2006 Land Rover. However Metro Auto 

alleged set-offs and a mechanic’s lien against this Land Rover. Metro Auto sold 

the Land Rover and remitted approximately $1,700 to the Receiver taking into 

account their right of set-off. 

Lamborghini  

4.11 The Receiver was made aware of a 2005 Lamborghini (the “Lamborghini”) in a 

secure facility in Sarnia, Ontario owned by Mr. Jacques Beauchamp. Big Three had 

made a registration as against the Lamborghini under the PPSA.  

8787



15 

4.12 Mr. Beauchamp provided evidence to the Receiver that he purchased the 

Lamborghini in May, 2010 for $123,385. According to Mr. Beauchamp, Big Three 

and Mr. Beauchamp then reached an arrangement whereby possession of the 

Lamborghini was provided to Big Three to permit the  leasing of the vehicle to a 

third party individual. 

4.13 Further and according to Mr. Beauchamp it was agreed that title of the 

Lamborghini was to transfer to Big Three on the payment of $123,385 plus an 

additional payment of $26,500 for  permitting Big Three to lease the vehicle to a 

third party. Big Three only made one lease payment of $5,771 to Mr. Beauchamp 

reducing the amount Mr. Beauchamp claims to be owed to $144,000 

($123,385+$26,500-$5,771).  

4.14  In July, 2010 Mr. Beauchamp had the Lamborghini seized for nonpayment from 

Big Three’s lessor. Big Three then paid Mr. Beauchamp $80,288 for the release of 

the vehicle.  

4.15 For reasons that were not made clear to the Receiver, the Ontario Provincial 

Police then re-seized the Lamborghini and returned the vehicle to the possession 

of Mr. Beauchamp. 

8888



16 

4.16  Mr. Beauchamp has advised the Receiver he will release the Lamborghini to the 

Receiver for approximately $138,000 comprised of the balance he feels he is 

owed on the vehicle ($144,000 less $80,000) or $64,000 plus $14,000 in interest 

and approximately $60,000 in storage costs.  

4.17 The Receiver had an auctioneer perform a desk-top appraisal of the Lamborghini, 

(Mr. Beauchamp will not allow the Receiver to view the vehicle) which  valued the 

vehicle at approximately $80,000.  

4.18 Mr. Beauchamp refuses to alter his position of being owed $138,000. As Mr. 

Beauchamp owns the Lamborghini there is no further action to be taken by the 

Receiver. Mr. Beauchamp will eventually have to deal with the Big Three lien on 

the vehicle when he attempts to sell same. 

Porsche 

4.19 The Receiver was contacted by Toronto Dominion Insurance regarding a 2004 

Porsche (the “Porsche”) which had been wrecked in an accident. The records of 

the Ontario Ministry of Transportation showed Five Diamond as the registered 

owner of the Porsche.   

4.20 Around the same time the Receiver was contacted by the solicitor for a company 

known as Juice Express Ltd. (“JEL”).  JEL was shown as the party that the licence 

plates on the Porsche were registered to. 

8989



17 

4.21 JEL alleged that it had consigned the Porsche to 5 Diamond for the sale of same. 

Without notice to and without the consent of JEL, 5 Diamond had leased the 

vehicle to an individual named  Ali Hamka.  

4.22 The Porsche was wrecked while being driven by Mr. Hamka..  

4.23 TD Insurance sent the Receiver a cheque for $18,505 payable to the Receiver and 

Mr. Hamka (the “Insurance Cheque”).  

4.24 Counsel for the Receiver reviewed the claim of JEL and determined that JEL was 

the owner of the Porsche and held a valid claim to the Insurance Cheque and the 

proceeds thereof.  

4.25 Counsel for JEL located Mr. Hamka and directed him to contact the Receiver to 

endorse the Insurance Cheque.  

4.26 Following Mr. Hamka’s endorsement of the Insurance Cheque, the Receiver  paid 

the insurance funds to JEL. 

Carfinco 

4.27 The Receiver was also made aware of two car leases that were to be financed 

through a third party financier, Carfinco Inc. (“Carfinco”). Big Three did refer certain 

customers to Carfinco who would finance such customer’s leasing of a vehicle. On 

each completed transaction Big Three was paid for the purchase of the vehicle by 

Carfinco and Carfinco would then lease to the consumer. Carfinco had agreed to 

lease two vehicles to two customers of Big Three but had yet to advance funds to 

Big Three. Despite the fact that funds were not advanced and title remained with 

9090



18 

Big Three, agreements had been executed by the customers and the vehicles 

were in the possession of these two customers.  

4.28 Carfinco was to advance $22,100 for both vehicles. Given the Receivership of Big 

Three and 5 Diamond, Carfinco refused to advance the funds claiming set-off of 

approximately $36,000 Carfinco claimed to be owed by the Debtors. The Receiver 

attempted to negotiate with Carfinco but was unsuccessful.  

4.29 The Receiver contacted both customers and advised them either to find new 

financing or return the vehicles to the Receiver.  

4.30 A 2006 Chevrolet Trailblazer was returned to the Receiver which was sold at the 

auction as part of the NMG to CAI.  

4.31 The other vehicle (a 2003 Mazda Protégé) had been taken to Houston, Texas by 

the lessee. The Receiver contacted the lessee and requested that the lessee 

return the vehicle. The lessee advised the Receiver that the vehicle could be 

retrieved in Houston, Texas. Given the value of the vehicle (approximately $2,000) 

the Receiver abandoned the vehicle. Big Three’s lien remains on the vehicle.  

Miscellaneous Vehicles 

4.32  The Receiver was also made aware of vehicles where the Debtors held a 

potential interest located at Easy Auto, All Star Collision and in the possession of 

an individual named Mohammed Mortada. The Receiver investigated the Debtors’ 

interest in these vehicles.  The Receiver concluded that the vehicles in the 

possession of Mr. Mortada and Easy Auto were no longer owned by the Debtors 

and that the vehicle in the possession of All Star Collision should be abandoned. 

9191



19 

Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council          

4.33 As outlined in the First Report of the Interim Receiver, the Ontario Motor Vehicle 

Industry Council (“OMVIC”) put an administrative hold on the dealer licences of Big 

Three and 5 Diamond.  

4.34 OMVIC has also received claims against their insurance fund from customers of 

Big Three and 5 Diamond who have been defrauded either for warranty payments 

that were received by the Debtors and not remitted to the third party warranty 

company or for having the terms of their financing contracts altered without their 

consent  

4.35 The Receiver and Trustee in Bankruptcy (see below) are cooperating with OMVIC 

as OMVIC has requested that any claim OMVIC deals with must be a proven claim 

in the Bankruptcy of Big Three and 5 Diamond.  

4.36 The Trustee is reviewing each claim received from defrauded customers to ensure 

they are valid. 

Bankruptcy 

4.37 In order to properly deal with OMVIC claims and deal with 1725 Tecumseh Road 

West, Windsor (owned by Big Three but not secured to the RBC), the RBC 

petitioned the Debtors into Bankruptcy.  

4.38 A Bankruptcy Order was issued against the Debtors on December 14, 2011.  

4.39 The First Meeting of Creditors for the Debtors was held on January 9, 2012 in 

Windsor, Ontario. No issues arose from the meeting. 

9292



20 

4.40 The Bankruptcy Trustee has been provided with an independent legal opinion from 

its Counsel, Miller Thomson LLP that the security granted to Big Three and 5 

Diamond is valid and enforceable against the Trustee in Bankruptcy. 

1707 and 1725 Tecumseh Road West, Windsor, Ontario 

4.41 Big Three operated from premises at 1707 Tecumseh Road West (“1707”) and 

1725 Tecumseh Road West (“1725”) in Windsor, Ontario. The properties are 

located side by side and appear to be one property but are legally two separate 

parcels.  1725 was excluded from the Property subject to the Receiver’s 

Appointment Order. 

4.42 As outlined in the First Report of the Interim Receiver, the Debtors’ vehicles were 

moved from 1707 and 1725  to the Real Property to facilitate the auction sale. The 

Receiver also removed office furniture and a small amount of equipment from 

1707 and 1725 and had it transported to the Real Property for sale in the auction. 

4.43 The Receiver returned the premises at 1707 to the landlord, the estate of Sona 

Habibian. 

4.44 1725 is owned by Big Three. Big Three granted a mortgage over 1725 to Greycliffe 

Consulting Ltd (“Greycliffe”). Greycliffe filed a proof of claim with the Trustee in 

bankruptcy in the amount of $107,142.84. The Trustee obtained an opinion of 

value of 1725 in the range of $185,000 to $200,000. The Trustee registered its 

interest on title to 1725 in order to protect any potential equity for the bankrupt 

estate. 

9393



21 

4.45 Greycliffe advised the Trustee they intended to foreclose on the property and has 

commenced an action in the Ontario Superior Court (Windsor) seeking an order of 

foreclosure as against title to 1725. Greycliffe was advised by Counsel that this 

action for foreclosure was stayed by the bankruptcy of Big Three.  

4.46 The Trustee was approached by a lawyer acting for a party that was negotiating 

the purchase of 1707 from the estate of Sona Habibian. The lawyer advised the 

Trustee his client was also interested in 1725. The lawyer was directed by the 

Receiver to contact Greycliffe in order to deal with the first mortgage registered 

against 1725.  

4.47 The lawyer advised that his client would be willing to pay the Trustee $15,000 for 

the Trustee’s interest in 1725, conditional on his client obtaining an assignment of 

Greycliffe’s mortgage.  

4.48 The Trustee communicated the offer to the Inspector of the bankrupt estate of Big 

Three.  

4.49 Given the opinion of value of 1725, the uncertainty of the market for this property,  

the quantum due on the Greycliffe mortgage, property tax arrears (approximately 

$5,000), legal costs of dealing with the Greycliffe foreclosure action and selling 

costs, the Inspector agreed to release the Big Three interest in 1725 for $15,000.  

Books and Records 

4.50 As outlined in the First Report of the Interim Receiver, the RCMP seized the books 

and records of Big Three and 5 Diamond. The Interim Receiver had requested a 

copy of the hard drive from the RCMP. This hard drive has recently been given to 

the Receiver for review. 

9494



22 

Wage Earner Protection Program Act (“WEPPA”)  

4.51 The Receiver was able to prepare WEPPA claims for the employees of 5 Diamond 

from records in its possession. To date three (3) employees have filed claims for 

wages and vacation pay totaling $5,428.26. Pursuant to section 81.3 of the BIA 

these obligations of 5 Diamond are a secured claim in favour of each such 

employee (to a maximum of $2,000 each) (the “Employee Remuneration Charge”) 

as against the property of the 5 Diamond ranking ahead of every other claim, right, 

charge or security save and except for claims under section 81.1 of the BIA 

(“Thirty Day Claims”) and amounts referred to in section 67(3) of the BIA (“Crown 

Deemed Trusts”).  The potential BIA Claim against  5 Diamond could be as high as 

$8,170.50 if all employees file claims. The Employee Remuneration Charge is a 

Charge on the proceeds of current assets of 5 Diamond and will be paid in priority 

to all other creditors, save for Crown Deemed Trusts. The Receiver records no 

Thirty Day Claims. 

4.52 The Receiver has been unable to properly assess the Employee Remuneration 

Charge for Big Three. As a copy of the hard drive has now been received from the 

RCMP, the Receiver will attempt to extract this information. 

Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”)  

4.53 CRA has contacted the Receiver to perform a payroll audit for the Debtors. The 

Receiver is not able to quantify at this time what the potential deemed trust 

exposure is. 

9595



23 

Insurance 

4.54 Due to the Receiver’s Appointment Order, the Receiver was able to compel the 

insurers of the Debtors to continue to provide insurance on terms in place prior to 

the Receiver’s appointment.  

4.55 The insurance at Big Three at 1707 Tecumseh Road West has been cancelled as 

the Receiver has abandoned the premises.  

4.56 As all vehicles and assets have been sold the vehicle and asset insurance has 

been cancelled.  

4.57 The remaining insurance in place is for the Real Property. 

Environmental  

4.58 The Receiver contacted Pinchin Environmental Ltd., (“Pinchin”) to perform a 

Phase I site assessment at the Real Property.  

4.59 Pinchin reported no issues arising from the Phase I site assessment and that a 

Phase II assessment was not warranted.  

9696



24 

5 Receiver’s Sale of the Real Property   

5.1 As set out in greater detail in the First Confidential Report, the Real Property was 

listed for sale on February 1, 2012. The Receiver accepted an offer to purchase 

the Real Property from ADIP Inc., (“ADIP”) subject to court approval (the 

“Transaction”).  The Receiver’s analysis of the Transaction is contained in the First 

Confidential Report. 

5.2 The Receiver requests that this Court seal the First Confidential Report in order to 

avoid the negative impact the dissemination of the confidential information 

contained therein would have if the Transaction failed to close for any reason. 

Publication of the purchase price would undermine the fairness of the resumption 

of the sale process that may be required if the Transaction does not close. 

5.3 The Receiver has accepted ADIP’s offer to purchase the Real Property, subject to 

the approval of this Court. The terms of the Transaction and a copy of the 

agreement of purchase and sale are included with the First Confidential Report. 

5.4 The terms of the Transaction include the following: 

a. A binding agreement of purchase and sale, which is now unconditional 

except for court approval, has been entered into; 

b. The sale is on an as-is, where-is basis; 

c. The Receiver has received a cash deposit from ADIP of $25,000;  

d. The balance of the purchase price will be paid by certified cheque or other 

immediately available funds at the time of closing; and 

e. The Receiver is to seek a vesting order from the Court. 

9797



25 

5.5 The Receiver sought the input of RBC during the negotiation process with ADIP. 

RBC, Big Three’s primary economic stakeholder, supports the Receiver in 

recommending that this Court approve the Transaction. 

5.6 As of the date of the First Report, the Transaction is set to close April 6, 2012 

subject to the Court seeing fit to approve the Transaction and grant the requested 

Vesting Order.  

5.7 For the reasons set out in the First Confidential Report, it is the Receiver’s view 

that the Transaction is appropriate and represents the best recovery available in 

the circumstances for the Debtors’ estates. 

5.8 The Receiver is satisfied that the Real Property  subject to the Transaction was 

properly exposed to the relevant marketplace including the listing for sale of  the 

Real Property through the Multiple Listing Service. 

5.9 The Receiver is of the view, based on the facts and circumstances of this case, 

that the Transaction maximizes the realization for the benefit of the stakeholders of 

the Debtors and minimizes ongoing expenses of the Receivership.  The Receiver 

believes that the Real Property was adequately exposed to the marketplace and to 

the potential purchasers of such a property. The Transaction’s purchase price also 

approximates the appraisal values obtained by the Receiver. Given the foregoing, 

the Receiver is of the view that the Transaction is in the best interests the 

creditors. 

5.10 Therefore, for the reasons set out in the First Confidential Report, the Receiver 

recommends that this Court approve the Transaction and the sale of the Real 

Property to ADIP. 

9898



26 

6 Statement of Receipts and Disbursements of the 
Receiver 

6.1 The Receiver maintains an account at RBC in London, Ontario. Attached as 

Appendix D is the Receiver’s statement of receipts and disbursements for the 

period November 10, 2011 through March 5, 2012. The Receiver’s receipts and 

disbursements break down as follows: 

Receipts  

I. Received from CAI – as discussed earlier in the First Report, funds 

of $392,028.80 were received from CAI regarding the auction of the 

Debtors’ vehicles The balance of funds received from CAI is 

comprised of the NMG of $387,000 and profit sharing of $5,028.80. 

II. HST – Approximately $51,000 was received from CAI in 

Harmonized Sales Tax (“HST”) on the sale of the vehicles. The 

Receiver will pay this sum of  HST to CRA less the Receiver’s input 

credits. Currently the balance payable to CRA is approximately 

$33,000. 

III. Sale of Other Vehicles – As discussed earlier in the First Report the 

Receiver collected $27,954.45 from Adesa Auctions, Metro Auto 

and MCA from the sale of vehicles that were not on the premises at 

the time of the Receivership. 

IV. Received from TD Insurance/Paid to Juice Express Ltd. – As 

outlined in the First Report, the Receiver received funds from TD 

Insurance  in relation to the Porsche. As detailed above the 

9999



27 

Porsche was owned by JEL and as such these funds were paid to 

JEL. 

V. In-house Leasing – As identified in the First Report of the Interim 

Receiver, Big Three was in the business of providing “in-house” 

leasing for certain customers. The Receiver identified seventeen 

(17) customers all of whom provided Big Three with post dated 

cheques representing monthly lease payments for ongoing leases. 

The majority of these cheques have been cashed by the Receiver. 

Total proceeds received by the Receiver to date on such lease 

payments total $9,778.45. 

VI. Miscellaneous Funds – The Receiver has collected two refund 

cheques for insurance and utilities for a total of $1,576.02. 

Disbursements:  

I. Receiver’s Fees – The Receiver has been paid an interim invoice of 

$92,169.53 (including HST) for which it is seeking the approval of 

this Court. 

II. Security – as outlined in the Interim Receiver’s First Report, it was 

necessary to have twenty-four (24) hour security to protect the 

Debtors’ vehicles. Initially security was required at both the Real 

Property and 1707 and 1725; however, after the vehicles were 

moved to the Real Property, security was only required at that 

location.  The Receiver maintained twenty-four (24) hour security at 

the Real Property until shortly after the auction. Security has now 

been reduced to twice weekly attendances at the Real Property by 

100100



28 

the security company. The Receiver has paid $32,803 plus HST in 

security fees. 

III. Insurance – As discussed earlier in the First Report, insurance was 

maintained at both locations until 1707 and 1725 were abandoned 

and the vehicles were sold. Currently the insurance maintained is 

for the Real Property (building and liability). Insurance premiums of 

$10,006.43 have been paid to date. 

IV. Appraisal Fees – The Receiver has paid $9,056.69 for two real 

estate appraisals and an appraisal of the motor vehicles. 

V. Big Star Auto Vehicle Purchase – Two vehicles located at the Real 

Property were in the name of Big Star Auto. The Receiver 

confirmed Big Star was owed $8,475 for these vehicles. Upon 

ascertaining the value of these vehicles was greater than the 

amount owing to Big Star Auto, the Receiver paid $8,475 to Big 

Star Auto and the ownerships were delivered to the Receiver for 

transfer. The vehicles were sold at auction by CAI. 

VI. Funds to Trustee in Bankruptcy – The Receiver is funding the 

Trustee for both the Big Three and 5 Diamond bankrupt estates. 

$6,300 has been transferred to date for newspaper advertisements, 

a meeting room for the First Meeting of Creditors, mail outs and 

legal fees for independent legal advice provided to the Trustee. The 

Trustee also paid a secured claim of $1,630.35 for leased 

equipment that was sold at auction. The lease was reviewed by the 

101101



29 

Receiver’s independent legal counsel,  Miller Thomson LLP and 

determined to be valid. 

VII. Utilities – The Receiver is paying the utilities at the Real Property. 

$5,896.58 plus HST has been paid to date. 

VIII. Environmental Assessment – The Receiver paid $2,500 plus HST 

to Pinchin Environmental Ltd for a Phase I assessment. 

IX. Vehicle Registration Reports – The Receiver paid $2,395 plus HST 

for the vehicle registration report for each vehicle in its possession. 

These reports provided a history of the ownership of the vehicle as 

well as any liens registered against the vehicle. 

X. Towing – The Receiver paid $1,620 plus HST for vehicle towing. 

The majority of the cost was to move the vehicles from 1707 and 

1725 to the Real Property. There were also additional towing 

charges for repossessed vehicles. 

XI. Repair & Maintenance – The Receiver spent $1,911 plus HST in 

repair and maintenance. Repair and maintenance expenses 

included repairs to the Real Property after the fire as well as snow 

plowing of the Real Property. 

XII. Records Retention – The Receiver spent $1,000 plus HST in the 

shredding of older books and records no longer required. 

XIII. Vehicle Repairs – The Receiver spent $870 plus HST to complete 

the repairs of a vehicle at a body shop. The Receiver ascertained 

the vehicle was worth in excess of costs ofrepair. The subject 

vehicle was subsequently sold in the auction. 

102102



30 

XIV. Mail Redirection – the Receiver spent $270 plus HST to redirect the 

mail from both the Real Property and 1707 and 1725 to the offices 

of the Receiver. 

6.2 Based on the receipts and disbursements to date and taking into account the 

anticipated net proceeds of the Transaction, the Receiver believes that RBC will 

incur a substantial shortfall on the amount owed to it under the security granted by 

the Debtors. 

103103



31 

7 Fees and disbursements of the Receiver and Counsel 
to the Receiver 

7.1 Attached as Appendix E are two interim accounts of the Receiver for the period 

November 4, 2011 to December 31, 2011 and for the period January 1, 2012 

through March 9, 2012. 

7.2 The Receiver submits that the hourly rates for the Receiver and its staff are 

commercially reasonable. 

7.3 Attached as Appendix F is an interim account from Miller Thomson LLP for the 

legal fees for the Receiver’s Counsel for the period ___________ to ______________ 

7.4 Pursuant to Paragraph 18 of the Appointing Order, any expenditure or liability which 

shall properly be made or incurred by the Receiver, including the fees and disbursements 

of the Receiver and those of its legal counsel, shall be allowed on a passing of accounts 

and shall form a first charge on the Property in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, 

charges and encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subject to 

sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4) and 81.6(2) of the BIA (the “Receivers Charge”). 

104104



32 

8 Distribution 

8.1 The Receiver’s Counsel, Miller Thomson LLP has reviewed the RBC security and 

the Receiver is advised that the RBC security is valid and enforceable as a first 

charge on the Property and the proceeds from the sale of the Real Property. The 

Receiver agrees with this position. A copy of Miller Thompson’s report to the 

Receiver on the RBC security is attached as Appendix G to this Report. 

8.2 RBC has advised the Receiver that the principal amount owed to RBC plus 

interest accrued to February 16, 2012 is $3,065,296.15 plus legal and other 

enforcement costs.. 

8.3 The Receiver recommends and is seeking authorization to pay  all net proceeds 

from the sale of the Real Property following the payment of the fees and 

disbursements of the Receiver and those of its Counsel to RBC and allowing for a 

reserve to deal with the Employee Remuneration Charge, the potential Crown 

Deemed Trusts and the costs for the continued administration of the estate (the 

“Reserve”). 

8.4 The Receiver is also seeking to pay to RBC a portion of the funds it is holding as 

Receiver from the auction of the motor vehicles.

8.5 A copy of a parcel abstract for the Real Property is attached at Appendix H to this 

Report. All parties with an interest in the Real Property have been served with the 

Receiver’s motion materials.  All parties with an interest in the Property with 

registrations under the PPSA are also being served with this Report.

105105



33 

9 Recommendations 

9.1 The Receiver recommends and requests that this Court grant an Order as follows: 

a. Approving the Transaction as outlined in the First Confidential Report; 

b. Sealing the First Confidential Report until the closing of the Transaction; 

c. Vesting the Real Property in ADIP free and clear of any liens, charges and 

encumbrances, as set out in the draft Approval and Vesting Order; 

d. Approving the Receiver’s activities as outlined in the First Report;  

e. Approving the fees of the Receiver and those of its Counsel as outlined at 

Appendix E and Appendix F.

f. Approving a distribution to the RBC from the net proceeds of the sale of the 

Real Property as well as a portion of the sale of the vehicles, taking into 

account the Reserve. 

All of which is respectfully submitted this 21st day of March, 2012 

BDO Canada Limited. in its capacity as 
Receiver of Big Three Preowned Centre Ltd.,  
and 1700773 Ontario Inc., o/a 5 Diamond Motors  
and not in its personal capacity 

Stephen N. Cherniak, CA, CIRP 
Senior Vice President 

106106



APPENDIX D

107107



108108



109109



110110



111111



112112



113113



114114



115115



116116



117117



118118



119119



120120



APPENDIX E

121121



Receipts:

Sale of 925 Provincial Road $925,000.00

Less: Commission (36,583.26)

Less: Property taxes (31,941.21)

856,475.53

Received from CAI - re auction 392,028.80

HST collected 50,984.35

Miscellaneous sale of vehicles 36,336.30

Received from TD Insurance 18,505.00

In-house leasing 9,520.25

Property tax vacancy rebate 3,223.25

Misc Refunds 1,576.42

Interest 3,802.60

Cash on hand 100.35

1,372,552.85

Disbursements:

Receiver's fees $157,500.05

Security 33,283.00

HST paid on disbursements 29,628.29

Funds paid to Trustee in Bankruptcy 26,300.00

HST remitted 26,182.63

Paid to Juice Express Ltd 18,505.00

Utilities 11,771.57

Appraisal fees 9,056.69

Big Star Auto - purchase vehicle interest 8,475.00

Legal fees 8,150.80

Insurance 6,634.57

WEPPA priority 4,726.63

Records retention 3,113.59

Casual labour 3,029.25

Environmental assessment 2,500.00

Vehicle Registration Reports 2,395.00

Towing 1,620.00

Repair & maintenance 1,362.00

Consulting re property tax rebate 940.00

Vehicle repairs 870.00

Mail redirection 270.00

Fees to Official Receiver 140.00

Bank charges 45.00

356,499.07

Excess of receipts over disbursments $1,016,053.78

Represented by:

Payments to the Royal Bank 1,000,000.00

Balance in Receiver's account as at October 26, 2021 16,053.98

$1,016,053.98

Big Three Preowned Centre Ltd and 1700773 Ontario Inc. o/a 5 Diamond Motors

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 

for the Period November 10, 2011 through October 26, 2021

122122



APPENDIX F

123123



124124



125125



126126



127127



128128



129129



130130



131131



132132



133133



134134



135135



136136



137137



138138



139139



R
O

Y
A

L
 B

A
N

K
 O

F
 C

A
N

A
D

A
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

v.
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 B

IG
 T

H
R

E
E

 P
R

E
O

W
N

E
D

 C
E

N
T

R
E

 L
T

D
.,

 e
t 

a
l.

P
la

in
ti
ff

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 D

e
fe

n
d

a
n
ts

C
o
u
rt

 F
ile

 N
o
. 
 3

5
-1

3
0
3
1
0

0
T

 

O
N

T
A

R
IO

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F

 J
U

S
T

IC
E

 
IN

 B
A

N
K

R
U

P
T

C
Y

 a
n

d
 I
N

S
O

L
V

E
N

C
Y

 

P
R

O
C

E
E

D
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
E

N
C

E
D

 A
T

 L
O

N
D

O
N

 

F
E

E
 A

F
F

ID
A

V
IT

 

H
A

R
R

IS
O

N
 P

E
N

S
A

 L
L

P

B
a
rr

is
te

rs
 &

 S
o

lic
it
o

rs
 

4
5
0

 T
a
lb

o
t 

S
tr

e
e
t 

L
o
n

d
o
n
, 
O

n
ta

ri
o
 N

6
A

 5
J6

  

T
im

o
th

y
 C

. 
H

o
g

a
n

 (
L

S
O

 #
3
6
5
5

3
S

) 
R

o
b

e
rt

 D
a

n
te

r 
(L

S
O

 #
6
9
8

0
6
O

) 

T
e

l :
  
  
(5

1
9
) 

6
7
9
-9

6
6

0
 

F
a

x
: 
  
 (

5
1
9
) 

6
6
7
-3

3
6

2
 

E
m

a
il:

 t
h

o
g

a
n
@

h
a
rr

is
o

n
p
e
n
s
a

.c
o
m

rd
a
n
te

r@
h
a
rr

is
o

n
p

e
n
s
a

.c
o
m

L
a
w

y
e

rs
 f
o
r 

th
e
 R

e
c
e

iv
e
r,

 
B

D
O

 C
a

n
a
d
a

 L
im

it
e
d

  

140140



APPENDIX G

141141



     Court File No.  35-1303100T 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY and INSOLVENCY 
 

B E T W E E N : 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

Plaintiff 

- and - 

BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD., and 1700773 ONTARIO INC. 

Defendants 

 

 
AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS MASTERSON 

(Sworn November 11, 2021) 
 

 
I, THOMAS MASTERSON, of the City of London, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND 

SAY: 

1. I am a solicitor qualified to practice law in the Province of Ontario and I am a lawyer with 

Harrison Pensa LLP, who acts as counsel for BDO Canada Limited, in its capacity as 

Court-Appointed Receiver of the Defendants, Big Three Preowned Centre Ltd. and 

1700773 Ontario Inc. o/a 5 Diamond Motors in the within proceeding, and as such I 

have knowledge of the matters to which I hereinafter depose except for those matters 

based expressly upon information and belief.   

2. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a summary of the time incurred by 

professionals at Harrison Pensa LLP, the hourly rate and fees associated with such and 

disbursements for the period of March 20, 2012 to April 5, 2012.   

3. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” are particulars of time spent by 

professionals at Harrison Pensa LLP in connection with this matter for the period of March 

20, 2012 to April 5, 2012 and an account statement detailing the services provided 

dated May 8, 2012. 

142142



143143



144144



EXHIBIT A 

(From March 20, 2012 to April 5, 2012) 

 NAME YEAR 
OF 
CALL 

ACTUAL 
HOURS 

HOURLY 
RATE 

TOTAL 
 
 

Partners Christian J. Hamber 1995 6.70 $400.00 $2,680.00 

Clerks Jana Streith  0.10 $140.00 $14.00 

      

TOTAL FEES     $2,694.00 

      

HST ON FEES     $350.22  

TOTAL TAXABLE 
DISBURSEMENTS 

    
$400.80 

TOTAL NON – 
TAXABLE 
DISBURSEMENTS 

    

$86.00 

HST 
DISBURSEMENTS  

    
$52.10 

TOTAL FEES, 
DISBURSEMENTS 
AND HST 

    
$3,583.12 

145145



EXHIBIT B 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

146146



147147



148148



149149



EXHIBIT C 

(From November 1, 2021 to November 11, 2021) 

 NAME YEAR 
OF 
CALL 

ACTUAL 
HOURS 

HOURLY 
RATE 

TOTAL 
 
 

Partners Timothy C. Hogan 1995 0.50 $450.00 $225.00 

Associates Robert Danter 2016 2.60 $275.00 $715.00 

 Thomas Masterson 2019 6.70 $200.00 $1,340.00 

      

TOTAL FEES     $2,280.00 

      

HST ON FEES     $296.40  

TOTAL TAXABLE 
DISBURSEMENTS 

    
$0.00 

TOTAL NON – 
TAXABLE 
DISBURSEMENTS 

    $0.00 

HST 
DISBURSEMENTS  

    $0.00 

TOTAL FEES, 
DISBURSEMENTS 
AND HST 

    
$2,576.40 

150150



EXHIBIT D 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

151151



152152



153153



R
O

Y
A

L
 B

A
N

K
 O

F
 C

A
N

A
D

A
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 v

. 
  
  
  
  
 B

IG
 T

H
R

E
E

 P
R

E
O

W
N

E
D

 C
E

N
T

R
E

 L
T

D
.,
 a

n
d
 1

7
0
0
7
7
3
 O

N
T

A
R

IO
 I
N

C
. 

 P
la

in
ti
ff

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

D
e
fe

n
d
a
n
ts

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
 C

o
u

rt
 F

il
e
 N

o
. 

3
5
-1

3
0
3
1
0
0
T

  

 
O

N
T

A
R

IO
 

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F

 J
U

S
T

IC
E

 
IN

 B
A

N
K

R
U

P
T

C
Y

 a
n
d
 I
N

S
O

L
V

E
N

C
Y

 
 

 
P

ro
c
e
e
d
in

g
 c

o
m

m
e
n
c
e
d
 a

t 
L
O

N
D

O
N

 
  

 
 A

F
F

ID
A

V
IT

 O
F

 T
H

O
M

A
S

 M
A

S
T

E
R

S
O

N
 

 

 
 H

a
rr

is
o

n
 P

e
n

s
a

 L
L

P
 

B
a
rr

is
te

rs
 a

n
d
 S

o
lic

it
o
rs

 
4
5
0
T

a
lb

o
t 

S
tr

e
e
t 

L
o
n
d
o
n
, 
O

n
ta

ri
o
 N

6
A

 4
K

3
 

 T
im

o
th

y
 C

. 
H

o
g

a
n

 (
L

S
O

 #
3
6
5
5
3
S

) 
R

o
b

e
rt

 D
a
n

te
r 

(L
S

O
 #

6
9
8
0
6
O

) 
 T

e
l:
  
(5

1
9
) 

6
7
9
-9

6
6
0
 

F
a
x
: 
 (

5
1
9
) 

6
6
7
-3

3
6
2
 

E
m

a
il:

  
th

o
g
a
n
@

h
a
rr

is
o
n
p
e
n
s
a
.c

o
m

  
rd

a
n
te

r@
h
a
rr

is
o
n
p
e
n
s
a
.c

o
m

 
 L
a
w

y
e
rs

 f
o
r 

th
e
 R

e
c
e
iv

e
r 

 

154154

mailto:thogan@harrisonpensa.com
mailto:rdanter@harrisonpensa.com


R
O

Y
A

L
 B

A
N

K
 O

F
 C

A
N

A
D

A
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

v.
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 B

IG
 T

H
R

E
E

 P
R

E
O

W
N

E
D

 C
E

N
T

R
E

 L
T

D
.,

 e
t 

a
l.

P
la

in
ti
ff

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 D

e
fe

n
d

a
n
ts

C
o
u
rt

 F
ile

 N
o
. 
 3

5
-1

3
0
3
1
0

0
T

 

O
N

T
A

R
IO

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F

 J
U

S
T

IC
E

 
IN

 B
A

N
K

R
U

P
T

C
Y

 a
n

d
 I
N

S
O

L
V

E
N

C
Y

 

P
R

O
C

E
E

D
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
E

N
C

E
D

 A
T

 L
O

N
D

O
N

 

S
E

C
O

N
D

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 O
F

 T
H

E
 R

E
C

E
IV

E
R

 

H
A

R
R

IS
O

N
 P

E
N

S
A

 L
L

P

B
a
rr

is
te

rs
 &

 S
o

lic
it
o

rs
 

4
5
0

 T
a
lb

o
t 

S
tr

e
e
t 

L
o
n

d
o
n
, 
O

n
ta

ri
o
 N

6
A

 5
J6

  

T
im

o
th

y
 C

. 
H

o
g

a
n

 (
L

S
O

 #
3
6
5
5

3
S

) 
R

o
b

e
rt

 D
a

n
te

r 
(L

S
O

 #
6
9
8

0
6
O

) 

T
e

l :
  
  
(5

1
9
) 

6
7
9
-9

6
6

0
 

F
a

x
: 
  
 (

5
1
9
) 

6
6
7
-3

3
6

2
 

E
m

a
il:

 t
h

o
g

a
n
@

h
a
rr

is
o

n
p
e
n
s
a

.c
o
m

rd
a
n
te

r@
h
a
rr

is
o

n
p

e
n
s
a

.c
o
m

L
a
w

y
e

rs
 f
o
r 

th
e
 R

e
c
e

iv
e
r,

 
B

D
O

 C
a

n
a
d
a

 L
im

it
e
d

  

155155



ROYAL BANK OF CANADA                                              v.                             BIG THREE PREOWNED CENTRE LTD., et al.

Plaintiff                                                                                                               Defendants
Court File No.  35-1303100T 

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY and INSOLVENCY 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT LONDON 

MOTION RECORD OF THE RECEIVER 

HARRISON PENSA LLP

Barristers & Solicitors 
450 Talbot Street 
London, Ontario N6A 5J6  

Timothy C. Hogan (LSO #36553S) 
Robert Danter (LSO #69806O) 

Tel :    (519) 679-9660 
Fax:    (519) 667-3362 
Email: thogan@harrisonpensa.com

rdanter@harrisonpensa.com

Lawyers for the Receiver, 
BDO Canada Limited  

156




